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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TI094, issued to The Dodson Group, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S. and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080346-TI

	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TI299, issued to Matrix Telecom, Inc. d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications, for apparent first-time violation of Section  364.336, F.S. and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment  Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080347-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TI648, issued to UNICOM Communications, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S. and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080348-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ196, issued to Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S. and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080351-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ311, issued to Intelligence Network Online, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080356-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ355, issued to Vycera Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080358-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ478, issued to World Business Center, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080359-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ588, issued to QX Telecom LLC d/b/a WQ Long Distance, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080360-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ601, issued to United Telemanagement Systems, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080361-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ607, issued to Yak America Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080362-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ696, issued to Laser Telecom, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080363-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ700, issued to Esodus Communications, Inc. d/b/a Excelink Communications d/b/a Instatone, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080364-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ722, issued to Advanced Telemanagement Group, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080369-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ723, issued to NobelTel, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080370-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ747, issued to Epixtar Communications Corp., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080371-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ767, issued to Outside Connection, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080372-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ778, issued to Broadwing Communications, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080373-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ849, issued to Global Touch Telecom, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080375-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ864, issued to Nautilus Telecommunications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080377-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ903, issued to Cheap-Tel, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080378-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ907, issued to United American Technology, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080384-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ913, issued to Zoom-I-Net Communications, Inc. d/b/a ZinTel, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080385-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ914, issued to Unlimited Long Distance, Inc. d/b/a VersaTalk, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080386-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ934, issued to Xfone USA, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080387-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ941, issued to The Sunshine State Telephone Company, L.L.P. d/b/a Sunshine State Total Communications, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080388-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ944, issued to DigitGlobal Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080389-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No.TJ965, issued to Business Productivity Solutions a Minnesota Corporation, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080390-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TJ999, issued to Worldnet Group Telecom Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080391-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK052, issued to Interactive Media Technologies, Inc. d/b/a GlobalTel, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080392-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK059, issued to Rebound Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a REI Communications, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080393-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK070, issued to BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication Solutions, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080397-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK090, issued to Logical Telecom, LP d/b/a LN Prepaid, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080398-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK099, issued to OCS Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080400-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK113, issued to World Connect, Inc. d/b/a El Mundo Connecta, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080401-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK126, issued to Talkspan Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080403-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK131, issued to Lyca Tel, LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080404-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK133, issued to TYBE COMMUNICATIONS INC., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080405-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK139, issued to ZTELEPHONY LLC d/b/a Worldnet, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080406-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK142, issued to WinSonic Digital Media Group, Ltd. Corp., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080416-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK152, issued to Prima Communications, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080417-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK155, issued to DialTone & More, Inc., for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080418-TI



	In re:  Compliance investigation of IXC Registration No. TK176, issued to E-Phone Communications LLC, for apparent first-time violation of Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.


	DOCKET NO. 080420-TI

ORDER NO. PSC-08-0524-PAA-TI

ISSUED: August 14, 2008




NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES AND COLLECTION COSTS, AND REQUIRING PAYMENT OF DELINQUENT REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES, OR CANCELING INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF AND REGISTRATION FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 364.336, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND RULE 25-4.0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

BY THE COMMISSION:


NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(10), Florida Administrative Code, telecommunications companies that fail to pay the Regulatory Assessment Fee, including statutory late payment charges, within 15 days after receiving a delinquent notice, shall be automatically penalized $500 for a first offense, $1,000 for a second offense, and $2,000 for a third offense.  The penalty amounts include collection costs.  If an entity fails to pay the Regulatory Assessment Fee in full, including any statutory late payment charges, along with the penalty amount, that entity’s IXC tariff and registration shall be cancelled.

Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate was active during any portion of the calendar year.  Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, the form and applicable fees are due to the Florida Public Service Commission by January 30 of the subsequent year.  Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, the Regulatory Assessment Fee return forms, for the period of January 1 through December 31, are mailed to entities at least 45 days prior to the date that payment of the fee is due.

The Division of Administrative Services advised our staff that the entities listed below failed to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code.  The entities without an asterisk (*) before their names have not paid the fee.  Those entities marked with an asterisk (*) before the name, paid the fee and accrued late payment charges more than 15 days after receipt of the delinquent notice.  Those entities marked with two asterisks (**) before the name, paid the fee more than 15 days after receipt of the delinquent notice but owes statutory late payment charges.  The entity marked with three asterisks (***) before the name, made a partial payment of the fee more than 15 days after receipt of the delinquent notice.  Those entities marked with four asterisks (****) before the name, paid the fee and accrued late payment charges more than 15 days after receipt of the delinquent notice and has paid the $500 penalty.

	ENTITY’S NAME
	CO. CODE
	DOCKET NO.

	*The Dodson Group, Inc.
	TI094
	080346-TI

	*Matrix Telecom, Inc. d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications
	TI299
	080347-TI

	UNICOM Communications, LLC
	TI648
	080348-TI

	***Uni-Tel Communications Group, Inc.
	TJ196
	080351-TI

	Intelligence Network Online, Inc.
	TJ311
	080356-TI

	Vycera Communications, Inc.
	TJ355
	080358-TI

	World Business Center, Inc.
	TJ478
	080359-TI

	*QX Telecom LLC d/b/a WQ Long Distance
	TJ588
	080360-TI

	United Telemanagement Systems, Inc.
	TJ601
	080361-TI

	Yak America Inc.
	TJ607
	080362-TI

	Laser Telecom, LLC
	TJ696
	080363-TI

	Esodus Communications, Inc. d/b/a Excelink Communications d/b/a Instatone
	TJ700
	080364-TI

	Advanced Telemanagement Group, Inc.
	TJ722
	080369-TI

	NobelTel, LLC
	TJ723
	080370-TI

	Epixtar Communications Corp.
	TJ747
	080371-TI

	Outside Connection, Inc.
	TJ767
	080372-TI

	****Broadwing Communications, LLC
	TJ778
	080373-TI

	*Global Touch Telecom, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                      
	TJ849
	080375-TI

	Nautilus Telecommunications, Inc.                                                                                                                                                               
	TJ864
	080377-TI

	Cheap-Tel, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                                 
	TJ903
	080378-TI

	*United American Technology, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                
	TJ907
	080384-TI

	Zoom-I-Net Communications, Inc. d/b/a ZinTel                                                                                                                                                    
	TJ913
	080385-TI

	Unlimited Long Distance, Inc. d/b/a VersaTalk                                                                                                                                                   
	TJ914
	080386-TI

	*Xfone USA, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                                 
	TJ934
	080387-TI

	The Sunshine State Telephone Company, L.L.P. d/b/a Sunshine State Total Communications
	TJ941
	080388-TI

	**DigitGlobal Communications, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                
	TJ944
	080389-TI

	*Business Productivity Solutions a Minnesota Corporation, Inc.                                                                                                                                   
	TJ965
	080390-TI

	Worldnet Group Telecom Inc.                                                                                                                                                                     
	TJ999
	080391-TI

	Interactive Media Technologies, Inc. d/b/a GlobalTel                                                                                                                                            
	TK052
	080392-TI

	Rebound Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a REI Communications
	TK059
	080393-TI

	*BLC Management LLC d/b/a Angles Communication Solutions                                                                                                                                         
	TK070
	080397-TI

	*Logical Telecom, LP d/b/a LN Prepaid                                                                                                                                                            
	TK090
	080398-TI

	****OCS Communications, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                        
	TK099
	080400-TI

	World Connect, Inc. d/b/a El Mundo Connecta                                                                                                                                                     
	TK113
	080401-TI

	Talkspan Inc.
	TK126
	080403-TI

	Lyca Tel, LLC
	TK131
	080404-TI

	TYBE COMMUNICATIONS INC.
	TK133
	080405-TI

	ZTELEPHONY LLC d/b/a Worldnet                                                                                                                                                                   
	TK139
	080406-TI

	WinSonic Digital Media Group, Ltd. Corp.                                                                                                                                                        
	TK142
	080416-TI

	Prima Communications, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                      
	TK152
	080417-TI

	DialTone & More, Inc.                                                                                                                                                                           
	TK155
	080418-TI

	E-Phone Communications LLC                                                                                                                                                                      
	TK176
	080420-TI


Accordingly, we hereby find it appropriate to cancel each entity’s IXC tariff and registration for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, unless each entity pays a penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500, and remits the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, along with any accrued statutory late payment charges, to the Florida Public Service Commission.

If this Order is not protested, each entity’s respective IXC tariff and registration shall be cancelled.  If an entity pays the penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500, and remits the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, along with any accrued statutory late payment charges, prior to the expiration of the Proposed Agency Action Order, then that entity’s respective IXC tariff and registration will remain active.  If an entity fails to protest the Order or pay the penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500, and fails to remit the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, along with any accrued statutory late payment charges, prior to the expiration of the Proposed Agency Action Order, then that entity’s IXC tariff and registration should be cancelled administratively, and the collection of the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees should be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts.  If an entity’s IXC tariff and registration are cancelled in accordance with this Commission’s Order, that company should be required to immediately cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange service in Florida.  This docket should be closed administratively either upon receipt of the payment of the penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500, and the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, along with any accrued statutory late payment charges from each entity, or upon cancellation of that entity’s IXC tariff and registration.  If an entity’s IXC tariff and registration are cancelled in accordance with this Order and it subsequently decides to reapply as a telecommunications company, that entity shall be required to first pay the penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500 and any outstanding fees, including accrued statutory late payment charges.  We are vested with jurisdiction over these matters pursuant to Sections 350.113, 364.336, 364.02, and 364.285, Florida Statutes.


Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that each of the entities listed herein shall pay a penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500, and the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, including any statutory late payment charges, to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, by the end of the protest period.  The cost of collection will be subtracted from any monies collected as payments (full or partial) of the penalty and cost of collection, and will be deposited, along with the past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, in the Florida Public Service Regulatory Trust Fund, pursuant to Section 350.113, Florida Statutes.  The statutory late payment charges and any portion of the penalty exceeding the cost of collection will be remitted to the Florida Department of Financial Services for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.  It is noted that Broadwing Communications, LLC and OCS Communications, Inc. have, in advance, complied with the terms and conditions of this Order.  It is further


ORDERED that should any of the entities fail to comply with this Order, that entity’s respective tariff and registration shall be cancelled.  It is further


ORDERED that the cancellation of the tariff and registration in no way diminishes any of the entities’ obligation to pay applicable delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, and accrued statutory late payment charges.  If any company listed in this Order has its respective tariff and registration cancelled, and subsequently decides to reapply as a telecommunications company, that company shall be required to first pay any outstanding penalties and cost of collection and fees, including any accrued statutory late payment charges.  Any unpaid Regulatory Assessment Fees, and accrued statutory late payment charges, shall be referred to the Florida Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts.  It is further


ORDERED that if an entity’s tariff and registration are cancelled in accordance with this Order, that entity shall immediately cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications service in Florida.  It is further


ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein shall specify the entity or entities to which it applies.  It is further


ORDERED that if a protest to this Order is filed, the protest shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final with regard to the remaining entities listed in this Order.  It is further


ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto.  It is further


ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, these dockets shall be closed upon receipt of the imposed penalty and cost of collection, together totaling $500, and Regulatory Assessment Fees, including any statutory late payment charges, from each entity or upon cancellation of that entity’s IXC tariff and registration.


By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this  14th day of August, 2008.

	
	/s/ Ann Cole

	
	ANN COLE

Commission Clerk




This is an electronic transmission.  A copy of the original signature is available from the Commission's website, www.floridapsc.com, or by faxing a request to the Office of Commission Clerk at 1-850-413-7118.

( S E A L ) 

VM

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW


The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief sought.


Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis.  If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.


The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code.  This petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on September 4, 2008.


In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.


Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.


